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MEMORANDUM REPORT

) SUBJECT: IN0VIRY INTO ALLEGED TRAVEL ABUSE BY NRC EMPLOYEES

.
OIA FILE:' INQ 87-31

,

BACKGROUND

On June 2,1987, a confidential source informed the Assistant Director for
Investigations, Office of Inspector and Auditor (OIA), U.S. Nuclear Regula-
tory Commission (NRC),_that'

NRC, had accepted transportation on a corporate aircraft owned by a
utility. The source related that, in opinion, there was an appearance of
impropriety on the part of accepting air transportation from the
utility.-

On-June 5, 1987, 01A contacted the confidential source who advised that
had heard from several employees that several years ago,

the NRC investigations / inspections of the WATERFORD NUCLEAR POWER
during(WATERFORD), accepted transportation on a Louisiana Power andPLANT
Light Company (LP&L) corporate aircraft from New Orleans, LA, to WATERFORD.
The source said that had no further information concerning the incident.
(Attachment 1)

SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY

On' June 9,1987, the source was reinterviewed by OIA-(Attachment 2) and
related that did not want to characterize remarks to the Assistant
Director for Investigations, CIA, as an allegation, but rather as an "off the
cuff" remark. The source related that had heard, although could not
recall from whom, that had traveled from New Orleans, LA, to WATERFORD
on an aircraft owned and operated by LP&L, the licensee for WATERFORD.
According to the source

was reportedly uncomfortable with accepting the transpor-
tation. When. questioned by OIA as to the specific location of the incident,
the source said that- was not certain the incident occurred between New
Orleans and WATERFORD, and it possibly could have been taken place at another
location and involved another licensee.

THIS REPORT MAY NOT BE REPRODUCEC OR PLACED IN THE PUBLIC
DOCUMENT ROOM WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
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Title 10 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Chapter 0.735.42(c)(Attach _-
ment 3) provides that "No employee shall accept free transportation in motor
vehicles, aircraft, or other means, for official or unofficial purposes from
NRC contractors, prospective contractors, licensees or prospective licensees,
or representatives of any of them when such transportation might reasonably
be interpreted as seeking to influence the impartiality of the employee or
the agency."

Middle South Services Incorporated, was contacted by
01A (Attachment 4) to ascertain what records LP&L maintained on flights of
their corporate aircraft, informed OIA that LP&L maintained some
form of record to account for flights of their aircraft operating from New
Orleans; however, the nonnal mode of travel between New Orleans and WATERFORD
was by land vehicle. The travel time by land to WATERFORD is less than forty
minutes, and it would not be economical or practical to operate an aircraft
for such a short trip.

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)' Office, New Orleans, LA, was
contacted by OIA to determine if the FAA maintained lists of passengers
traveling on. corporate aircraft operating out of New Orleans, LA. The FAA
advised that approximately 300,000 flights a year depart from New Orleans,
and it would be too cumbersome to retain records of these flights over a long
period. Consequently, the records are retained for only a ninety-day period.
(Attachment 5)

was interviewed
by OIA (Attachment 6) and statea during the period 1983 through 1985, 0!
conducted an extensive investigation at WATERFORD.

said that
sometime during 1985,
accompanied to WATERFORD; however, they traveled from New Orleans, LA,
to WATERFORD via commercial rental vehicle. sta ted has never
traveled on a licensee's aircraft, and to knowledge has not
traveled on a licensee's aircraft. stated has not heard any talk
among employees concerning traveling on a licensee's
aircra f t.

NRC, was interviewed by OIA
(Attachment 7) and related that during March 1985,

traveled to Kenner, LA (suburb of New Orleans,
LA), adjacent to the New Orleans Airport. During the week they were in the
New Orleans area, they made a number of trips to WATERFORD using two rental
vehicles obtained from a rental agency at the airport. recalled that

'

remained in the New Orleans area, while the rest of the team traveled to the
WATERFORD site. Sometime later arrived on site for a short
time before returning to kenner, LA. According to no one used air
transportation because there were no aircraft landing facilities in the
immediate area of WATERFORD.

was interviewed by 01A

(Attachment 6) and stated to knowledge none of the assigned

to had ever used a licensee's aircraft for travel. Said
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if it had occurred was certain would have been apprised of the fact,
stated that had no knowledge of having accepted free air

travel on a licensee's corporate aircraft.

was interviewed by OIA (Attachment 9), advised that
during the period was part of an investigative team
conducting investigations at WATERFORD. The team consisted of

arrived in New Orleans and
met with this team at the Best Western Hotel, Kenner, LA. On
per instructions, obtained a vehicle from a rental agency
located at the New Orleans Airport. advised that
remained in the New Orleans area while the other team members traveled to
WATERFORD. remained in the area until
conducting interviews and reviewing records at LP&L corporate headquarters,

they drove to Jackson, MS, and later drove to WATERFORD.
! recalled was with the entire time and stated could " guar-

antee" that did not travel on any licensee aircraft.
,

wasinterviewedbyOIA(Attachment 10)and
related that from was involved with the

investigation at WATERFORD. recalled that during initial time
on site, arrived on
site. They remained at WATERFORD for approximately three days, said
that was unaware of their mode of travel; however, did not hear any
" talk" of using a licensee's aircraft. According to the
travel time from New Orleans to WATERFORD is less than forty minutes and to
utilire air travel would be inappropriate, further advised that
there are no aircraft landing facilities at WATERFORD or Taft, LA, the
municipality adjacent to the plant site.

The Saint Charles Parish Sheriff's Office was contacted by OIA to ascertain
if aircraft landing facilities were available in the WATERFORD area. The
Sheriff's Office advised that there were no landing sites at WATERFORD or at
Taft, LA. (Attachment 11)

was interviewed by 01A
(Attachment 12) and advised that traveled from Bethesda, MD, to
New Orleans, LA, on two or three occasions. The purpose of the travel was to
debrief former LP&L employees. While in the New Orleans, LA, area they
stayed at a motel in Kenner LA. stated never traveled to the
WATERFORD site; however, to recollection possibly went to
WATERFORD. Their usual mode of travel was via rental vehicle, and to

knowledge, neither nor any other employee utilized
air travel between New Orleans and WATERFORD.

NRC, was inter-
viewed by 01A (Attachment 13) and related that during 1984, made a number
of trips to New Orleans, LA, in conjunction with ongoing investigations at
WATERFORD. advised that while in New Orleans, investigators

.
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stayed in' a motel in Kenner, LA, and commuted from their motel to WATERFORD
via rental vehicle, stated to knowledge no employee ever
used air transportation between New Orleans and WATERFORD.

NRC, was interviewed by OIA (Attachment 14) and
stated that had been required to travel
to WATERFORD'on several occasions. After arrival in New Orleans, LA, all
travel in the New Orleans area and to WATERFORD was by rental. vehicle,
denied ever utilizing LP&L aircraft to travel between New Orleans and
WATERFORD. ,

told OIA that on one occasion during either 1984 or 1985, flew on an
aircraft operated by the Texas Utilities Generating Company (TUGCO) from
Dallas, TX, to an airfield in the vicinity of the COMANCHE PEAK STEAM ELEC-
TRICSTATION(COMANCHEPEAK). Also on the aircraft were

advised that
traveled to the Dallas / Fort Worth (DFW) Airport via commercial aircraft and
had met at the airport. To recollection, use of the TUGC0
aircraft had been arranged by recalled that
questioned concerning the propriety of traveling on the licensee's
aircraft, and told them that there was no problem and the Region
would reimburse TUGC0 for the cost of travel, advised the travel was
related to an ongoing investigation at COMANCHE PEAK, and on their arrival
at the landing strip they were met by a TUGC0 Vice President who transported
them to the plant and later returned them to the landing strip. The party
then returned to DFW Airport on the TUGC0 aircraft. said that to
knowledge NRC reimbursed TUGC0 for the travel, and this was the only instance
that had utilized a licensee aircraft for travel,

was interviewed by OIA (Attachment 15) and related that
during .

made two
trips to WATERFORD with On each occasion in New Orleans,
LA, and they traveled to WATERFORD via rental vehicle, said was

aware of the incident in which traveled to
COMANCHE PEAK on the TUGC0 aircraft, had been concerned at the time
became aware of the incident, because thought it gave an appearance of
impropriety by the NRC staff, advised that had no further knowledge
of NRC staff using licensees' aircraf t for travel.

NRC, was interviewed by 0IA (Attachment 16). advised
that the use of licensee aircraft by NRC was " common." According to
the Office of the General Counsel (0GC), NRC, had ruled on the use of licensee
aircraft and opineo that it was permissible as long as the licensee was
reimbursed. told 01A that for the NRC to reimburse the licensee for
travel, the Region involved would have to submit a Purchase Order to the
Financial Operations Branch,

bbk
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A review by OlA of all Purchase Orders submitted by Region IV, NRC, to the
Financial Operations Branch, for the period 1982 through 1985, identified an
NRC Order Number TX 84-215, dated April 9, 1984, reimbursing TUGC0 in the
amount of $282.75 for air and ground transportation between the DFW Airport
and COMANCHE PEAK and return for (Attachment 17).
The amount paid TVGC0 was based on the cost of comercial air travel between
DFW and Waco, TX, at a cost of $92.00 per person, round trip, for three
people. TUGC0 was also reimbursed for surface travel between Granbury, TX,
and COMANCHE PEAK at a cost of $6.75 (.22t a mile - 30 miles round trip).

.

Region IV, was interviewed by OIA (Attachment 18) regarding the use
of licensee owned aircraft by Region IV employees, advised was
unaware of the travel by stated knew
of only two occasions curing which Region IV employees used licensee air-
craft. The first involved Region IV using an Arkansas Power and
Light Company helicopter to survey plant transmission lines. The second was
during 1985 and 1986 when Region IV employees used the Houston Power and
Light Company (HP&L) shuttle service between Houston ano the South Texas
Project, told OIA that the Regicn IV employees' use of the shuttle
was not an authorized procurement, and the employees were not paying for the
service. After discovery of the situation by regional management, the
utility was reimbursed for the flights. (Attachment 19)

At the request of OIA, reviewed all Region-IV purchase orders for the
period 1982 through 1987. This review identified the following instances of
travel by Region IV employees on licensee aircraft in addition to the
April 3, 1984, flight to COMANCHE PEAK.

On November 18, 1982, Region IV reimbursed Nebraska Public Power Company-

for air transportation provided the and
one other Region IV employee between Omaha and Columbus, NE. Cost to
the NRC was $500.00. ( Attachment 20)

On May 22, 1985, Region IV reimbursed Arkansas Power and Light Company-

for NRC's use of the licensee's helicopter to survey plant transmission
lines. The cost to the NRC was $700.00. (Attachment 21)

On June 1, 1987, Region IV reimbursed HP&L for seven helicopter flights-

occurring between Houston, TX, and the South Texas Project between March
1985 and August 1986. Cost to the hRC was $350.00. (Attachment 22)

Region IV, by memo-
randum dated AprTr <.1, 498N-TAttachment23)informedRegionIVmanagement
that had utilized the HP&L shuttle service on four occasions to give
testimony curing Atnmic Safety ano LiCEnsiDQ 8Jard hearings. said
that a licensee employee had recommended use the service _t3__ conserve time
an_d told that they would biTTthe NRC for the cost of service ($50.00 per
round trip). stated that all the travel occurred in the performance

of official NRC duties.

0ff0.
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Region IV, by memorandum dated April 23,1987, (Attach-
ment 24) advised Region IV management that had utilized the HP&L shuttle
service between Houston, TX, and the South Texas Project to cand"r* ma
inspection in response to an alleoation. further advised that.

a representative of the Peoples Republic of China attached to the NRC
Office of Inspection and Enforcement as part of an international agreement,
had also used the licensee's aircraft.

Region IV, was interviewed by
OIA(Attachment 25)andstated recalled the April 3, 1984, trip from the
DFW Airport to Granbury, TX. The purpose of the trip was to attend a meeting
with TUGC0 management concerning a matter involving TUGC0 quality assurance
employees. When questioned by OlA as to who in the NRC arranged for the use
of the TUGC0 aircraft, informed OlA that was not involved in
makina those arrangenents. stated that
~ ~

arranged for to travel on the
aircraft, said that when received notice that the meeting was to
be held, was at WATERFORD on NRC business, was told of the impending
meeting and 1.nformed the NRC staff would be traveling on the TUGC0 aircraft,

said that upon their arrival in Granbury, TX, a TUGC0 vehicle picked
them up and transported them to COMANCHE PEAK and later returned them to the
air field, stated was unaware of any time constraints that
required use of the TUGC0 aircraft, and General Services Administration
vehicles were available for the NRC employees to travel to the plant. After

returned to Region IV, arranged for the necessary paperwork to
reimburse TUGC0 for the cost of travel.

An OIA review of Travel Voucher 4N909, submitted by on June 1, 1984,
(Attachment 26) disclosed that departed from DFW on April 1, 1984, to
Bethesda, MD. departed Bethesda, MD, on April 2, 1984, and traveled to
New Orleans, LA, on NRC business. On April 3, 1984, arrived at DFW
at 10:10 a.m. and departed via " charter plane" for Granbury, TX.
arrived at 11:30 a.m. left Granbury the same day and arrived at 0FW
at 4:40 p.m. The Request and Authorization for Official Travel attached to
the Travel Youcher, reflected that amended request to include
official business in New Orleans.

Travel Voucher No. 4R035, submitted by on May 11, 1984, (Attach-
ment 27) reflected that traveled from DFW on April 3,1984, to
Granbury, TX, via " chartered aircraft" and returned to DFW the same day. The
attached Request and Authorization for Official Travel reflected the esti-
mated cost of travel as $285.00 to cover the cost of air and ground travel
from DFW to COMANCHE PEAK on April 3,1984, for

The travel authorization was requested by and approved
by inexplicably, _ claimed $6.14 for travel via privately
owned vehicle (POV) between branoury, TX, adCUMAlttttE-PEAK. TU600-had-
already been reimbiirsed $6.75 for the Found transportation on Purchase Order
TX-84-215. (Attachment 17)

was reintervir.wed by 01A (Attachment 28) and was requested to

(l00101 Al 1100 f)W V
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review the travel documentation submitted by advised that
based on the documentation reviewed, the cost of reimbursing TUGC0 for use
of the aircraft was an authorized procurement.

Office
of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (NRR), NRC), was interviewed by OIA (Attach-
ment 29) and acknowledged that in 1984, trav-

eled on an aircraft operated by TUGC0 from DFW Airport to Granbury. TX. Upon
arrival at Granbury. TX, a TUGC0 vehicle picked them up and transported them
to COMANCHE' PEAK.

told OlA that during this period NRC had received a number of
allegations from utility employees at COMANCHE PEAK, had been involved in
a number of conversations with allegers, and had convinced the allegers to
meet with a senior manager from TUGCO. In addition, because of the number of
employee concerns received, NRR had scheduled a major unannounced inspection
of the facility.

advised that had contacted TUGCO, and asked
to meet with the NRC staffMhe plant site. recalled that

had wanted all the participantM to arrive on site together. This posed a
considerable logistical problem. Although was not certain,
opined that possibly suggested that they travel together to the site
on the utility's corporate aircraft. stated, although was not
certain that had volunteered the use of the utility's aircraft, was

sure that no one on the NRC staff had asked for use of the aircraft,

contacted at WATERFORD, informed of the impending
meeting at COMANCHE PEAK, and askeo that accompany the staff on the trip.

recalled that at sometime during the trip, questioned
concerning the propriety of using the TUGC0 aircraf t, told there
was no problem, that Region IV would reimburse TUGC0 for the cost of travel,

was reinterviewed by 01A (Attachment 30) and related that was

not involved in arranging for the use of the TUGC0 aircraft, opined
that possibly suggested they travel together on the aircraft,
could not recall the purpose of the trip to COMANCHE PEAK; however, the NRC
staff and met with a group of allegers on site, and the staff and

discussed the employees' concerns.

related that upon their arrival at DFW, in
the main terminal, and drove them to the Butler Aviation Teminal
(comuter teminal) where they boarded the TUGC0 aircraf t. They landed on a
dirt strip in the vicinity of the plant where they were met by a TUGC0 Vice
President who drove them to the plant in his oersonal vehicle. stated
that while on board the aircraft, both asked about
the appropriateness of traveling on the utility aircraft. told them
that Region IV would reimburse the utility for the cost of the travel. ._

TUGCO, was interviewed by 01A (Attachment 31)
and stated recollection of the matter was that on Apri'. 2. 1984,
secretary received a telephone call from told the
secretary that were traveling to COMANCHE PEAK on

h h.
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April 3,1984, and wanted to meet with on site. explained that

.

at the time of this call was out of the office on travel and secretary |
later contacted in east Texas and informed of call.

:tated later contacted and confinned that would be
available for the meeting the following day. |;

l,

' - said that later received a call from , who asked if I

would be flying to COMANCHE PEAK. stated told iiad
intended to fly to the plant, and asked if
could accompany on the TUGC0 aircraft, said that the driving time
from Dallas', TX, to the plant is approximately two hours and normally "

flies to the site. explained that TUGC0 operates a Beechcri.ft King
Air aircraft which has the capability of landing on small landing strips,

emphasized that did not ask to operate the aircraft solely
for the purpose of providing transportation for the NRC employees.
only asked if the NRC employees could accompany on the aircraft.

,

said that the following day met with at the'

DFW airport, and they departed via the TUGC0 aircraft to COMANCHE PEAK. They
landed at a site approximately twenty miles from the plant, were picked up in
an unmarked utility vehicle, and driven to the plant. advised that
while on site they spoke with plant employees. The group returned to DFW
that afternoon via the TUGC0 airplane.

, OGC, NRC, was interviewed by OI A regarding
the propriety of NRC employees utilizing utility aircraft for travel (Attach-
ment 32), saio that 10 CFR 0.735-42 is the applicable regulation.
This regulation precludes the use of free transportation by NRC employees,

opined that if the NRC reimbursed the utility for the cost of travel
there was no violation. told OIA that if the use of a licensee
dirCraft beCame routine or occurred on a regular basis as in the Case of a
utility operating a " commuter" flight, then OGC would want to take "another
look" at the issue. advised was unaware of any frequent use of
utility aircraft by NRC employees and that office received one or two
calls annually regarding this issue.

|

further advised that the NRC practice of reimbursing a utility for
the cost of air travel on the basis of what it would cost the government for
commercial air travel to transport thJ employee to the same destination was
erroneous. office had received an opinion from the Office of Government
Ethics that the cost should be prorated based on the cost incurred by the
utility to operate the aircraft. advised that to knowledge
there is no written guidance and this opinion had been provided verbally.

Office of Administration and Resources Management, NRC, was interviewed by
OIA (Attachment 33) and related that normally the utility would submit a bill
to the Regional office for any transportation provided to NRC employee (s).
The Regional office in turn would initiate a Purchase Order for payment to
the utility. In the event a bill was not received from the utility by the
NRC, the Regional office would compute the cost of travel based on the
approximate cost of comercial air travel to the site or to the nearest
location.

.

nmtm W.OC
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CONCLUSIONS |

OIA's inquiry did not substantiate the original allegation concerning
using a licensee's aircraf t to travel between New Orleans, LA. and WATERFORD. l

L However DIA learned that in April 1986,
accompanied in a TUGC0 owned airplane from DFW Airport to the vicinity i

,

of Granbury, TX. Upon landing in Granbury, TX,'

traveled with to COMANCHE PEAK in ground transportation provided by
TUGCO. The return trip to DFW Airport was completed in the same manner. The :
purpose of the NRC visit to COMANCHE PEAK was to talk to a group of TUGC0 j

employees who were thought to have concerns pertaining to COMANCHE PEAK.

OIA's inquiry substantiated that NRC reimbursed TUGC0 for the cost of the air
and ground transportation between DFW~ Airport and COMANCHE PEAK. Con-
sequently, there was no violation of the proscription in 10 CFR 0.735.42
concerning the use of free transportation by NRC employees. However, OIA ,

'believes that, in light of the purpose of the trip to COMANCHE PEAK, i.e. to
talk to utility employees about concerns they may have pertaining to COMANCHEi

! PEAK, the travel arrangements used by the NRC officials may have created the
appearance of a loss of complete independence and impartiality on the part of
NRC. OIA believes the Executive Director for Operations, in conjunction with
the Office of the General Counsel, should issue guidance to the NRC staff
concerning when the use of transportation provided by licensees is appro-
priate.

During its inquiry. OIA noted that NRC reimbursed TUGC0 for the cost of the
air and surface transportation between DFW Airport and COMANCHE PEAK. It

appeared, however, that NRC incorrectly calculated the cost to the government
for the round trip. NRC reimbursement to TUGC0 was based on the cost for
comercial air transportation for the same round trip. Instead, NRC should
have reimbursed TUGC0 an amount calculated by pro-rating the actual cost of
the trip to TUGC0 among all passengers in the airplane,

ckIN a t
~Lyle 5. Smith, Investigator

Office of Inspector and Audit

Attachments:
'

See next page
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P.EMORANDUM FOR: Sharon R. Connelly, Director
Office of Inspector and Auditor

| FPOM: George A. f4ulley, Jr., Assistant Director-
,

for Investigations
Office of Inspector and Auditor

!

SUBJECT: ALLEGED IMPPOPRIETY PY NRC OFFICIAL
!

: ;

On June 2, 1987, while talking to an NRC employee on an unrelated,

L
matter, the employee told me that he was surprised over recent remarks byt

with respect to the actions of I
The employee

insinuated that should be careful about throwing stones if lives in ai

glass house. The employee then alluded to an incident during which
| reportedly accepted a ride on a corporate airplane during an official NRC

trip. The employee stated that there certainly was an appearance oft

| impropriety in accepting the ride. The employee provided no additional
detail.

| On June 5,1987, I contacted the NRC employee and asked for additional
details. The employee stated heard "through the grapevine" from several

employees that several years ago during the
NRC inspections / investigations at the Waterford Nuclear Power Plant, had
accepted a ride in a Louisiana Power and Light plane from New Orleans,
Louisiana to the Waterford site. Apparently, the
questioned the appropriateness of this action. The NRC employee could provide

|- no further infonnation concerning the plane ride and had no knowledge of the
circumstances surrounding either the offer or acceptance of the ride byt

i. The NRC employee emphasized that did not want name released in any
E context in connection with this allegation.

.

! \
L .M |

.

| eor . Mu ley, g., Assistant Director
'

for Investigations
Office of Inspector and Auditor

l j

1

|

I

|

ATTACHMENT 1
'
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Report of Interview
..

Confidential Source was contacted by telephone reoarding an alleca-
,U.S. Nuclear

tion that
Regulatory Comission (NRC), may have traveled from New Orleans, LA, to the
WATERFORD NUCLEAR POWER PLANT (WATERFORD) on an aircraft owned by the licensee
which operatWs WATERFORD. allegedly was in New Orleans in connection
with an of matters related to WATERFORD, at a time when
things at WATERFORD "were heating up." An assigned to the.

who was apparently with in New
Orleans was reportedly unccmfortable with HAYES accepting transportation from
the licensee (Louisiana Power and Light [LP&L]). CS related essentially the
following information:

thought it was ironic when CS learned that
, in

. , because CS hadgeneral, about
accepted transportation from a licenseeheard that

. More specifically, CS heard (CS could not recall from whom) that
An.traveled from New Orleans to WATERFORD on an aircraft owned by LP&L.

in New

Orleans on that occasion was reportedly uncomfortable with accepting

transportation from the licensee.

CS did not want to characterize this information as an allegation but rather
as an "off-the-cuff" remark which he/she made to the Assistant Director for
Investigations (A0/l), Offhe of Inspector and Auditor (0IA). CS is not
certain that the situation described above occurred in New Orleans or that
LP&L was involved. The situation may have occurred in a different geograph-
ical location and it may have involved another licensee. CS will contact the
AD/1, 01 A, if additional information is recalled.

June 9, 1987 Bethesda, MD 18/-31
..=

June 25, 1787...., , ,. ,.

Mark Resner g
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,Peport of interview

Middle South Services, Inc., was contacted by
telephone to ascertain what records employer maintained for flights of
corporate aircraft from New Orleans, LA to WATERFORD NUCLEAR POWEP PLANT
(WATERFORD).

provided essentially the following information:

Records of some type are maintained to account for flights of corporate
aircraft from New Orleans. However, the normal mode of transportation between

New Orleans and the WATERFORD site is vehicle.
The tt4p by vehicle is

approximately forty minutes, and it would not be economical or practical towill pursueuse a corporate aircraft for that particular trip,
researching any such records if the Office of Inspector and Auditor believes
it is necessary.'

.

.

.

i

June 9, 1987 Bethesda, MD 187v31
..:

June 25, 1987...., ,. ..

Mark E. P.esner :... . . . .
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Report of interview

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) New Orleans, LA, was contacted by
telephone (504 466 9746) to ascertain if the FAA maintains any flight *

manifest /p ssenger lists for flights of corporate aircraft which departed
New Orleans during the 1982-1987 time frame. An individual in the FAA's Local
Coordinator's Office related essentially the following information:

There are approximately 300,000 flights a year departing New Orleans, and it
would be too cumbersome to maintain a repository of such records pertaining to
those flights. Therefore, the FAA only maintains records for that type of
information for a period of ninety days following the flight.

.

k

.

k

June 9, 1987 Bethesda, MD 187-31
_..:. . . . , , , , , . . June PS, 1987

Mark E. Resner . : . .. . . . -
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Report of Interview

Region !!, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC). Atlanta, GA, was inter-
viewed by OIA en July 17, 1987, regarding purported travel to the
WATEP"^^9 NUCLEAR POWER PLANT with , NRC.

rel ed e intially the following.

* vised that during the period 1983 through 1985, had conducted an
exta 4 A invest'agation at the WATERFORD plant and that ,a

said that during 1985, accompanied on a trip

to WATERFORD and that they had traveled to the plant via rental vehicle,

advised that personally had never traveled on a licensee aircraft
and that to knowledge has never traveled on any licensee aircraft,

concluded the interview by saying that while assigned to the
has not heard any " talk" among theti' employees concerning

having traveled on a licensee aircraft.

.

~

July 17, 1987 Region 11 187-31
.=

. . . . , , , . .

Lyle B. Smith, investigator gf, July 17, 1987
, , , ,

'
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i

Report of Interview
.

!

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission (NRC) Bethesda, MD was interviewed by OIA
30,1987, regarding purported travel withon July

NRC from New Orleans, LA to the WATERFORD NUCLEAR POWER PLAhT (WATERFORD). ,

related essentially the following,

advised that during March 1985, and
met in Kenner, LA a suburb of New Orleans, LA ad,lacent to the New Orleans

airport. They remained in the arca for a week during which they made a number
5

" of trips to the WATERFORD site using two rental vehicles obtained from an
airport rental agency. recalled that at the time ,

had remained in the New Orleans area while the rest of the team traveled to
WATERFORD. Sometime later, arrived at WATERFORD staying only
a short time and returned to Kenner, LA. According to none of the
personnel has used air transportation during the week as there were no air-
craft landing facilities in the imediate area of the WATERFORD plant.

,

;

.

;

,

,

July 30, 1987 Bethesda, MD 157-31
|
! . _ 4 .:

..... . .. ,. July 30, 1987Lyle B. Smith, Investigator
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Report of Int,erview l

Region !!, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Connission (NRC) Atlanta, GA was inter-
viewed by OIA on July 30, 1987, and related essentially the following.

,

advised that to knowledge none of the assigned to
had ever traveled on a licensee owned aircraft, and that is

certain would have been apprised of the f6ct if this occurred.

stated that had no knowledge of having accepted free air
transportation on a licensee curporate aircraft.

.

.

July 30, 1987 Bethesda, MD 187-31 <

/ .. ,. . . , , , , , .

Lyle B. Smith, Investigator July 30, 1987
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Report of Interview

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory.

Consission) was interviewed by OIA on June 23. 1987.

ef ter being apprised of the purpose of this interview related essen-
tially the following,

was a
informed OIA that during the periodthat conducted an investigation at the Louisiana

departed
Power and Light Company's GP&L) WATERFORD NUCLEAR POWER PLANT.
Region I, NRC, on March 5,1985, arriving in New Orleans LA the same date,

joined the at the Best Western Motel located in Kenner, LA a suburb
obtained a

of New Orleans. On March 6, 1985, per instructions of
-

rental vehicle from an airport rental agency,l
'

remained in the New Orleans area, reviewing
advised that

LP&L records and interviewing former employees while the
traveled to the WATERFORD plant. On March 11, 1985,

drove to

said that although could not be certain,
Jackson, MS.
left Jackson, MS and drove to WATERFORD where they stayed for one day and on

returned to New Orleans with the entire team in two rentalMarch 12, 1985,
vehicles.

during
concluded the interview by saying that could

their entire stay in the New Orleans and Waterford area, and thathad not utilized any licensee aircraft during the
" guarantee' that
entire period.

|
-

,

!87-31
- BethesderMOJv,,e 20, 1907

' ' June-23r1987'

'tyt'e T.* Smithrin gafto ... . . . . . _,
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Report of Interview

, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Connission (NRC) NRC),was

interview by.01A on June 29,1987, regarding this allegation, related

essentially the following.
advised thatAfter being apprised of the purpose of this interview,WATERFORD from April 1984 until

August 11, 1986, the date the final Report of Investigation was signed out.

Upon arrival at WATERFORD during April 1984, remained on site for
approximately five weeks. The investigation was complex in nature and
involved forty
by the licensee, cheating on licensing examinations and altering of utility
records. Following initial five weeks on site,
and thereafter returned to WATERFORD every three months to continue the
investigations,

stated that during initial time on site,
arrived at the WATERFORD site. They remained at the plant for

said that was unaware
approximately three days and then departed.
of the method of transportation utilized to drive to or depart from WATERFORD,
however, has not heard any " talk" concerning using a licensee

aircraft to travel to WATERFORD.

advised that the travel time from New Orleans, LA to WATERFORD is less
than forty minutes and utilization of an aircraft for this duration would be

further explained that there are no aircraft landing ,

inappropriate,
facilities at WATERFORD or Taft, t.A. the municipality located closest to
WATERFORD.

.

June 79,1987 Bethesda, MD 16/-41
..:

June 29, 1987.....,,2

1.yle B. Smith, Investigat
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Report of Interview
,

'

The Saint Charles Parrish Sherif f's Office was contacted by OIA to ascertain
if aircraft landing facilities wer(: available in the area of the WATERFORD
NUCLEARPOWERPLANT(WATERFORD).

The Sheriff's office representative OIA spoke with advised that there are no
landing fields in the area of the WATERFORD plant. The actual plant site has
no landing field and the municipality of Taft, LA located closest to the plant
does not have aircraft landing facilities.

,

.

i-

!

.

Jun: 30, 1987 BethesdarMD !SI-31

' '' June-30r4987'

tyWB'.' Smith;-Invertigator-
'

:... ...e
- ,

-. s . .. . ; . . . .i : ..: s:siss.. s: ,,: 5 . ,, i:
3 :c , vi s . s .. ,, .- .. n :-

.

s>n : : . .s: ..: :.
i i _i . :i s . isc 4 v u : , -, :t -

-

--.osf ATTACHMEf4T 11

. . - . . - . _
._

_ . . _ _ - -



~ ---

Off C A. USE ONLY. . .

*
U $ NUCLE AR R(oVL Af 0mv COMMisseON

0.i ce n. me,eo, re a o o. July 30, 1987s

a . .. ........ .. .. _ _ .. , .-

Report of Interview
.

, U.S.
Nuclear Regulatory Comission (NRC), Bethesda, MD was interviewed by OIA on
July 30, 1987, regarding purported travel with , NRC, to -

the WATERFORD NUCLEAR POWER PLANT (WATERFORD). related essentially
the following.

told O!A that had traveled with from
Bethesda, MD to New Orleans, LA on two or three occasions. The purpose of the
travel was to de-brief fonner Louisiana Power and Light Company employees and
while in the New Orleans area they stayed in a motel in Kenner, LA.

advised that personally had never traveled to the WATERFORD plant.
recalled that possibly on one occasion might have

traveled to the plant. The usual mode of travel was via rental vehicle and to
knowledge', had not utilized air

travel between New Orleans and the WATERFORD plant,

i

Jvly-307-1087 ScthesderMD IS741

"L)TeT.' Smtthr-Investigator ' - '* July-30r1987
: . .. . . . . . -
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Report of Interview
,

,

, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comission (NRC) was interviewed by OIA on
July 14, 1988 regarding this allegation. related essentially the

'following.

advised that during 1984 made a number of trips to New Orleans, LA !
explained that duringas part of an office was heavily comitted to a number of investigationsthis time the

involving the Louisiana Power and Light Company (LP&L) at the WATERFORD plant,

stated that while in the New Orivans area and the other
stayed at a Best Western Motti located in Kenner, LA a suburb of NewAccording toOrleans in close proximity to the New Orleans airport.

,

the team personnel comuted from Kenner, LA to WATERFORD daily and the mode of
transportation was by rental car.

advised that to knowledge no personnel,
, had ever used air transportation between Kenner, LA and WATERFORD.

I

hadt

was aware of the incident in which thel. traveled on a Texas Utilities Generating Company (TUGCO) aircraft from the
Dallas /ft. Worth airport to COMANCHE PEAK, however, did not know that

1RC had

accompanied on the flight.

.

.

187-31
July 14, 1988 Region IV ,,,

July 14, 1988
Lyle B. Smith, investigator g, . , , , . , , ,
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Report of Interview ,

>
,

, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Comission (hRC), was interviewed by OlA on June 30, 1987, regarding this
allegation. related essentially the following. ,

was advised of legal rights by OlA and subsequently executed the
standard OIA criminal rights waiver. ,

was aware of this OIA investigation that approximatelytold 01A that am-
three weeks ago had received a call from a
ployed by a consultant fire under contract to the Louisiana Power and Light
Company (LP&L). asked if had ever flown on a LP&L

told that had not. told i

corporate aircraft to which,

did not want to have to go through a bunch of records which was
'

that.

reason for callingI

had made several trips to New Orleans, LA and to WATERFORD.( * aid
denied ever utilizing a licensee aircraft for travel and that the mode(
,

f of travel used was rental vehicle.
! , although denying having used LP&L aircraft for travel between New

Orleans, LA and the WATERFORD plant, informed CIA that on one occasion some-
time during either 1984 or 1985, had flown on a corporate aircraft operated
by Texas utilities Generating Company (TUGCO) from Dallas, TX to COMANCHE PEAKsaid that in addition to
and later returned to Dallas on the aircraft.

TUGC0 were passen -

gets on the aircraft. advised that had met at

the airport and that to recollection had arrsnged for the use of
recalled that had questioned

the licensee aircraft,
concerning the propriety of traveling on the licensee aircraft and

had told them it was not unusual that there was no problem andAccordingthatthat the utility would voucher the region for the cost of travel.
,

the aircraft landed at a dirt strip outside the plant possibly in the
A TUGC0 Vice President had picked them up andto

vicinity of Granbury, TX.
transported them to the plant and later returned them to the landing strip.

advised that the party had returned to Dallas on the aircraft,

knowledge the regional office had reinibursed thesaid that to
utility for the cost of travel and that this was the only instance in which
has traveled on any licensee aircraft.

.

187-31
July 30, 1987 Bethesda, MD

-

..:
. . . . . . . . . _ _

_ .

July 30, 1987
Lyle B. Smith, Investigator . _ _ _ . . . . . . ,
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Report of Interview

, was interviewed by OIA on
.

travel withJuly 1, 1987, regarding
U.S. Kuclear Regulatory Comission (NRC). related essentially the

,

following. ;

advised that was employed with
,

when
further advised that

had traveled to the WATERFORD NUCLEAR POWER PLANTsaid that on two occasions. On both trips met

(WATERFORD)within New. Orleans, LA and they traveled to and returned to New Orleans from3

WATERFORD via rental vehicle.

informed OlA that was eware of the incident in whichI

had used a licensee aircraft for travel f rom| According
| Dallas /Ft. Worth (DFW) airport to Granbury. TX and return to DFW.
j was " irritated' 4t the time

was required to travel to the
to was further concerned as felt that by
COMANCHE PEAK site by vehicle,
usirig a licensee aircraft the NRC staff was giving an appearance of impro-

,

priety.
was aware of in which NRCstated that this was the only intitance said that the HOUSTONemployees had traveled on a licensee aircraft,

LIGHTING AND POWER COMPANY. Houston, TX operated a helicopter shuttic service
from Houston to the utility's SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT GENERATING STATION andadvised that to
anyone who buys a ticket can travel on the aircraft.
knowledge no one had used the utility service for travel.

,

|

|

.

.

167-31
July W 7 ***/

s.ese w s* 1*
. July 1, 1987

Lyle B.' Smith, Investigator

: .w:=:r a:: y. :e -nu.n2=d;,,;un.:::u .w
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Report of Interview

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC), was interviewed by OIA
on June 30, 1987, regarding any payments to the Texas Utilities Generating
Company (TUGCO) in reimbursement for air travel provided

from the Dallas /Ft. Worth (DFW) airport to the COMANCHE PEAK NUCLEAR
POWER PLANT and return to DFW, related essentially the following.

advised that use of licensee aircraf t by NRC employees was "comon"
that the NRC Office of General Counsel (OGC) had ruled on the issue and had
opined that it was permissible as long as the licensee was reimbursed for the

said that in order for the NRC to reimburse a licens-cost of travel.
ee for travel, the regional office would have to submit a purchase order to

| the NRC Financial Operations Branch.
|

provided OlA office files containing all purchase orders submitted\ .

An OIA review of the( by Region IV, NRC for the period 1982 through 1985.
purchase orders identified NRC Form 103C, dated April 9,1984, reimbursing
TUGC0 in the amount of $282.75 for air and ground travel between DFW and

The cost of air travel was
COMANCHE PEAK for
computed on the projected cost of comercial air travel between DFW and Waco,|

In addition, TUGC0 was reimbursed for ground travel between the landing
'

TX,
field and plant site (5.22 a mile 30 miles).

.

i

!E7 31:

M 4 30, M87 Sethesder MO

Lf/ld" 8'."Smithr-investigator
-- ' 06ne40r-1987
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,,
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.
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...

$282.75....... ..... ............
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Report of Interview

, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Consnission (NRC) was interviewed
by OlA on July 14, 1987, regarding the use of licensee aircraft by Pegion IV.
NRC employees. related essentially the following.

advised was unaware of the travel by
and to immediate recall the instances of Region IV employees having
utilized licensee aircraf t in which region inspectors had used an Arkansas
Power and Light Company aircraf t to survey plant transmission lines and in
another instance Region IV employees had utilized the Houston Power and Light
Company (HP&L) shuttle service between Houston, TX and the South Texas Proj-
ect. told OlA that the use of the HP&L shuttle service hac not been
authorized and the employees were not paying for the service. As a result,
this constituted an unauthorized procurement on the part of the employees
involved. stated that went back and paid HP&L for all instances.

could find in which employees had used the HP&L shuttle.

As the request of OIA, conducted a review of all Region IV purchase
orders for the period 1982 through 1987, to identify sny additionti instances
of Region IV 6mployees having utilized a licensee aircraft for travel.

On November 22, 1982 Region IV. NRC reimbursed the Nebraska Public Power
Company for the cost of travel provided to the

and one other Region IV employee between Omaha, NE anet Columbus NE.
The cost to the NRC was $500.

On May 22, 1985, Region IV reimbursed the Arkansas Power and Light Company for
use of the utility's helicopter. The aircraft was used by Region inspectors
to survey plant transmission lines. Cost to the NRC was $700.

On June 3, 1987, Region IV reimbursed the Houston Power and Light Company for
seven helicopter flights between Houston, TX and the utility's South Texas
Project. The flights occurred between March 1985 and August 1906 at a cost of
$350($50pertrip).

.

Arlin i,en -TX 147-13Niy-14 -19W v7

'Ty Ye"B',' -Smittr,-! - tiptor - ~ duly-14r1987
'
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MEMORANDUM FOR:
.

:

.

iDivision of Reactor Safety and Projects

FROM:

Region IV

SUBJECT: UNAUTHORIZED PROCUREMENT COMMITMENT

(HELICOPTER SERVICES - HOUSTON LIGHTING AND POWER
COMPANY - 5350.00).

This office has received an invoice to award a purchase order for services
that have been accepted by you (copy attached). _The provisions of the
Federal Procurement Regulations as supplemented by NRC Manual 1101, Part I,
state that no contract shall be entered into unless all applicable
requirements of law, executive orders, and regulations have been met.

Failure to submit a requisition prior to the acceptance of the service
results in the Government incurring a debt which has not been funded or
authorized and constitutes an unauthorized commitment which requires
ratification by an appointed Contracting Officer. Such unauthorized
commitments are not only contrary to procurement regulations, they also
represent unfair treatment of Vendors who act in good faith in response to
requests for service that they presume to be proper and are then required to
wait for many months for payment while ratification of the unauthorized
commitment is obtained.

,

Failure to check with this office prior to purchase can, in some instances,
result in the user being liable for payment if the item cannot be purchased
under our procurement authority.. Procedures must exist in each of fice to
insure that requests for requirements are submitted in sufficient tin.e prior
to the date of requirement to preclude recurrence of this problem.

In order to determine the basis for ratification of this unauthorized
,

commitment, please furnish a written statement of facts explaining why this
commitment occurMe and action instituted to prevent its recurrence.

Your cooperation in eliminating unauthorized commitments is appreciated.

ATTACHMENT li
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6fi 6%Signature:

Based on the above, ratification is ( ) is not ( ) approved for this
,

unauthorized commitment.

. *

Attachment:
As stated

'
CC:

.

i
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NRC - Attentien Nancy Helbroek
s.n4.,

611 Ryan Plaza Drive Suite 1000 g, p g7,

76011 VAArlington
-

l'in. No 3p3
.. i... . . . . .l'iirilme Order No.

NRC P.O. No. TX-87172

Houston Lighting & Power Companys.i ie:
.

Terms: Net Due Upon Receipt-- - _ _ _ _ _ . _ , _ _ _,
man - - -u

T enountfirstfiPliortj va ntif y
-

-~ , . , ~ ~ ~ -

-n n - n .-a - m - - - - -..w._.,,,,
To invoice for helicopter flights taken by NRC personnel.

Seven (7) flights covering the period of March 1985 - August 1986. 4350.00

*
-.

$350.00Total Amount Due This Invoice

Please Remit To: Houston Lighting & Power Company
Pro, ject Accounting -- PIP

P.O. Box 3hh58
Houston, Texas 7723hs.c

.

_.
4
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MEMORANDUM FOR:

FROM:

Region IV

SUBJECT: UNAUTHORIZE0 PROCUREMENT COMMITMENT
(HEllCOPTER SERVICES - HOUSTON LIGHTING AND POWER
COMPANY - 5350.00)

This of fice has received an invoice to award a purchase order for services
that have been accepted by you (copy attached). The provisions of the
Federal Procurement Regulations as supplemented by NRC Manual 1101, Part 1.
state that no contract shall be entered into unless all applicable
requirements of law, executive orders, and regulations have been met.

Failure to submit a requisition prior to the acceptance of the service
results in the Government incurring a debt which has not been funded or
authorized and constitutes an unauthorized commitment which requires
ratification by an appointed Contracting Officer. Such unauthorized
commitments are not only contrary to procurement regulations, they also
represent unf air treatment of Vendors who act in good f aith in response to
requests for service that they presume to be proper and are then required to
wait for many months for payment while ratification of the unauthorized
commitment is obtained.

Failure to check with this office prior to purchase can, in some instances,
result in the user being liable for payment if the item cannot be purchased

Procedures must exist in each office tounder our procurement authority.
insure that requests for requirements are submitted in sufficient time prior
to the date of requirement to preclude recurrence of this problem.

In order to determine the basis for ratification of this unauthorized
commitment, please furnish a written statement of facts explaining why this
commitment occurred and action instituted to prevent its recurrence.

Your cooperation in eliminating unauthorized commitments is appreciated.
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Arlin9 eon, Texas TI-83-028* -
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O evac ^5c oaoca rta voua
or

oAtt

h DELIVERY ORDER UNDER CONTRACT NUMetR 5 Nov h 18, 1982
os a v**t 'Auth. No. 3DtM -atotwt~t

31X0200.902 94-21 Auth. No. 30256 - ,

T6757/GU cowsic%g Awo ot atisatiow tshe, roi ateo vv.an

Nebraska Public Power District U.S. Nucleer Regulatory Commission TX-83-028
ATTN: Cecil Jones Region if
P. O. 499 611 Ryan Plaza Dr.. Ste. 1000 |i|
Columbus, Nebraska 68601 Arlington, Texas 76011

-

ottivtav e o e. tivt eon ottivtar cova m%wtst o<6 e.vust a oiscoun t it aus

Coltsnbus. Nebraska 44/19/82 n/a Net
*;

htose turnah the followong on the terms specorned on both soort of thos sheet end on the etteched, of env. estopt ther any sush terms wwh m,tt tw onconnatent
wrth the terms of any en atong fedevel contract or agreement under whoch this Order os plewd wellnot eputy,

Negotiated pumusnt to the authoritt of 41 U$C 252 (C) QL

4ttu Na AnticLts om stRvicts ot v. vNit unit emics Awov%t

Ror reimbursement of Licensee for prorated share of
trk'sportation provided to

, in Licensee aircraft fram
3maha, Nebraska on Novesiber 19, 1982 to Columbus,

$500.00estimate' to be..............................d ............ ............hbraska s

T,H_l,$_l,5, A CONFIRMING PURCHASE ORDER.

THIS 15 A DIRECT FEDERAL PROCUREMENT AND !$ EXDFT
IM [. ME.@ A.'S3 M (D M @ E N,_,J O 1X_W:,_,,

!

I

l

.

3

TOTAL $500.00FERsoN TO CONT ACT mtG ARoiNG THis ORot R
Connie Latigo. Office Services Assistant (817)860-8116
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WHemter Servios for an Acrial survey of t.hs
tran-imaion line ticutes at NO on 5/17/85 for
3.7 hours.

Im. 0Fr. $700.00..... ............-
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1. PERSON TO CONT ACT 12. PHONE NO. 3(ATEOF REO 2. FECTION AL CODE

5/5/87 ~ ~ '

T VED
%_

Wm. H. Foster ^M"

|Uee__yer ef( .

7M/3
4. DELivEM f o rno - 6,,wce eae n e= =e w eac oase = rte reoar otr*> w a ea**ee

d Rt0Vi$' HONING OF F'CENW /
NRC

TITLE

l. APPn0V ALS te'eas wear,s e eae e evee e en, ea e ea sae ,e.e>se er ra e ee, e a.se a eme.w $ ACTION SIGN ATURE DAIE
|

er the *reeene cuesee ea san the oorst e'pe< sea Oretse, e, or s eaee s a POSTED
I certify that pertenal property astett within the Officet0ivision have been **

Cafefully 6Creened tot ence86. are Cuttently fully Willif ed, and the addit #onal b P O ENTRY
requested 6tems are absolvisly essentiallo work perfortnance a*o mil be -

u sed on'y f or essentist. of ficial purposes C F8llIO~ ~ ' ~~

a. PROPERTY CU$f 0DIAN ts ewee, i
d DELIVERED -.-

b. OF FICEIDIVISION DIRECTOR vm ut ai@ tt is paer.<es ' e COMPLETED

.

6 SHIP T o teeas.ean ne oest.aee sa C+=eiese a* hav.*e**s s |~~ ~

PUT.CH ASE ACTION atu.e e<e,,e, I
9

.

7 x P?- n x
s. nt out sit e ittus ,e,eeie r,u .a. san o e,e sme ee .eea ,,e ...

'

D DESCR* DON QUAN- UNIT

4 ITEM ORSTOCK NUMBER e et ure sus r,e,c e r,o= ,., ,,0.. .eea,,,.en e.~ o, .. '' nrv nueva. j
i

Payment of helicopter services between Houston and South
Texas Project provided to NRC personnel by Houston Lighti qg

86.and Power Company during the period March 1985 . August D

7 flights @ $50,00 ea * $350.00

Justification: This was an unauthorized procurement.

.

4

7. RECIPIENT (3.paeveret
The material and8ot services 6femited above have been f eceived in the Quantity

ATTACHMENT 22and Quality spec.fied.encept as otherwise noted.
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'''** April 21,1987

TO:

THRU:

FROM:
,

SUBJECT: Helicopter Transportation

During the spring of 1985, after our assignment to the site, I was asked to
90 to the HL&P offices in Houston to review the company deficiency program
in order to give testimony during the Phase 2 ( ASLB) hearings, it was
recommended by of the utility that I should use the helicopter
shuttle if there was space available in order to conserve time, being that it
was of the essence, i t was told to me that the NRC would De billed from the
flight log at $50.00 per round trip and the utility had a method of billing
this as miscellaneous expenses. This arranoement was discussed with and
approved by and I believe was consulted on the matter.
I have made four round trips (leaving 8:00a.m. returning 1:00p.m.) two of the
trips concerned infonnation needed in the hearings, one concerned C. A.T.
bolting problems and one trip concerning an allegation in the piping design
area. I believed at the time that this arrangement was satisfactory.

9

ATTACHMENT 23 4
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NRC - Attention Nancy Holbrook
w n4.c

611 Ryan Plata Drive. Suite 1000
DATE: k-29-67. i .e u-

Arlington 76011 VA Im. No. 323Purihase Order No .. ,c s. ...n

NRC P.O. No. TX-87172

Houston Lighting & Power Companyeidie:
Terms: Net Due Upon Receipt

n - . -

y:e niiir liev ription A . uni
i r-mm , u_w , -,,,,mmm.u ,m,--m _ _ _ -_ _ _ _ , , , , . _ _ _ __

T6 invoice for helicopter flights taken by NRC personnel.

Seven (7) flights covering the period of 14 arch 1985 - August 1986. g3$o,co
,

.

Total Amount Due This Invoice $350.00

.

Please Remit To: Houston Lighting & Pov(r Company

Project Accounting -- PIP
P.O. N x 3hh58

Houston. Texas 7723h

_

. .

-

~
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MEMORANDUM FOR:

FROM:

SUBJECT: VISIT BY
,

During the week of August 25-29, 1986, I was conducting an inspection in
response to an allegation concerning the stress analysis for the containment
linerpenetrationsatHL&PEngineeringoffices(5400Westheimer, Houston).

wasConcurrent with my inspection, a group from ,

conducting an Engineering Assurance (EA) Audit at the same offices. A member
who was

of that HQ team was
attached to !&E on an international cooperation agreement. The team had
intended to visit the site on Thursday of that week but decided not to do so

Asdue to their desire to maximize their time in the Engineering offices.
part of my inspection, it became necessary to go to the site for the purpose
of witnessing NDE thickness measurements, of the penetration sleeves, corducted
at our request, assisted in this effort and
was aware of this and every step in my inspection as I called during that

week to brief on the progress of my inspection. During our phone
conversation, asked me to attend the EA exit meeting on August 29 and I did
so (see attached Exit Meeting Attendance Sheet). I was offered transportation
on the HL&P helicopter shuttle by It was my.

understanding at the time, based on conversations with and previous
, that such transportation hacconversations with

been arraigned before, after agreement with the Region, that HL&P would submit
an invoice for each trip taken. It is also my understanding that this shuttle
service had been utilized by NRC prior to my usage. I felt that utilizing the
shuttle was appropriate in this case due to limited time available to conduct

was hoping to visit the site but was not goingmy inspection,
to do so due to the EA's team decision not to visit the site. Through

I became aware of thisdiscussions with the
fact and offered to have accompany me on my site visit.
was very grateful for my offer since felt that was not receiving

full benefit from trip if did not visit the site.
.

l
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This memorandum is submitted to notify you of the facts Concerning my usage of
the HL&P shuttle.

,

,?

.

;

Attachment: ,

NRC EA Exit Meeting Attendance List

CC:

,

,

|
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Report of Interview
'

.

. U.S. Nuclear
Regulatory Comission (NRC), was interviewed by O!A on May 6,1988.<

related essentially the following,

was apprised by OIA of the nature of this interview, specifically the
event of April 3,1984, during which

, NRC, along with traveled from the Dallas /Ft. Worth Airport to.
I

Granbury(, TX and returned to the airport via a Texas Utilities Generatingcompany TUGCO) corporate aircraf t. While in the Granbury area, the NRC 1

employees utilized TUGC0 surface transportation from the landing field to the ;

COMANCHE PEAK NUCLEAR POWER PLANT.

told 01A that did recall the particular trip that they had attended '

a meeting with TUGC0 Quality Assurance Personnel,

said that was not involved in arranging for the use of the TUGC0
aircraft, that NRR, had made the|

travel arrangements for use of the TUGC0 aircraft. related that when
first learned of the impending meeting with TUGC0 was at the WATERFORD

NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, Taft, LA on NRC business, received notification that
the TUGC0 meeting was to be held the following day and that and the

would be flving from the Dallas /ft. Worth Airport to Granbury TX on
the TUGC0 aircraft, further related that upon the arrival in
Grenbury, they used a TUGC0 vehicle to travel to the plant and later to return
to the airfield.i

'

infomed OIA that General Services Administration (GSA) vehicles were
available to the NRC for the travel to Granbury and could not recall any
time constraints that necessitated the use of TUGC0 aircraft,

l

said that upon return to the regional office arranged for the
regional travel office to prepare a travel authorization and purchase oroer
requesting reimbursement for the cost of travel, recalled that TUGC0
had been reimbursed for the travel.

.

May-6-1988 1r11ngtonrTX iS M 1
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Report of Interview

Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation, U.S.

Nuclear Regulatory Connission (NRC)) was interviewed by OIA on July)11,1988,
regarding ' travel on a Texas Utilities Generating Company (TUGCO corporate
aircraft from the Dallas /Ft. Worth (DFW) Airport to Granbury, TX and return,

related essentially the following.

When apprised of the purpose and scope of this interview, acknowl-
edged that

NRC, and
.

TUGCO, had traveled from the Dallas /Ft. Worth Airport to an aircraft landing
strip in the area of the COMANCHE PEAK NUCLEAR POWER PLANT (COMANCHE PEAK).

did not recall the exact date of the trip only that it was over a
weekend during' 1984. further advised that a TUGC0 vehicle had picked the
party up at the landing field and transported the party to the plant site.
Later the TUGC0 vehicle returned home to the field and the party returned to
0FW on the TUGC0 aircraft.

advised that during this time, the NRC had received numerous alle-
gations from allegers at both the WATERFORD and COMANCHE PEAK projects.
had been involved in a number of conversations with allegers and had convinced
the allegers to meet with Senior TUGC0 management. Additionally, as a result
of the number of concerns received, NRR had scheduled a major unannounced
inspection at the plant.

ssid that had contacted and askeo that meet with
the NRC staff at the plant. hao wanted the NRC staff and
to arrive at the plant at the same time, and that most likely had

suggested that they travel on the TUGC0 aircraft. was'certain that
no NRC employee had solicited for use of the aircraft, recalleo
that at sometime during the trip had ouestioned concerning the
propriety of traveling on the licensee aircraft and that has assured

there was no problem that the regional office would reimburse the utility
for the cost of travel. acknowledged that had contacted
at the WATERFORD plant and informed of the impending meeting at COMANCHE
PEAK. Initially they had not intended to inform of the meeting and
inspection; however, had been informed and told to accompany the NRC staff
to the plant.

July 11, 1908 Gaithersburg, MD 101-31
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Report of Interview

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory,

Commission (NRC) was reinterviewed by OIA on July 13, 1988. related
essentially the following.

advised'that had not been involved in arranging for the use of the
Texas Utilities Generating Company (TUGCO) aircraft, and that possibly it had
been TUGCO) suggestion that the NRC staff travel
on the TUGC0 aircraft. Said that could not recall the purpose of the
trip involving any unannounced inspection, however, did recall that

met with a group of allegers at the
plant site who to recollection were utility workers, in not
recalling if the trip involved a NRC inspection, explained that this
would have been a NRR function and would not have been involved.

them a slip _ of paper regarding a non conformance report (NCR)ger had givenrecalled that. had spoken with the allegers and an alle
that the alleger

felt had been improperly dispositioned. While on board the aircraft,
had asked why no one from the utility had ever sat down and talked to
the allegers.

informed 0!A that had met at the DFW main
teminal, drove them to the Butler Aviation terminal where they met

and boarded the TUGC0 aircraft. According to the aircraft
landed at a " dirt strip" where they were met by a TUGC0 vice president, who
drove them to the plant in his personal vehicle, reiterated that during

had questioned as to the propriety of travel-the trip
ing on the licensee aircraft and that had told them there was no~

problems that the regional office would reimburse the licensee for the cost of
travel.

1

.

July 13, 1988 Bethesda, MD 187-31
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Report of Interview

Texas Utilities 04narating Company (TUGCO),
was interviewed by 01A on December 1, 1988, in

regard to NRC employees having utilized a TUGC0 corporate aircraft for travel
between Dallas and the COMANCHE PEAK NUCLEAR POWER PLANT (COMANCHE PEAK) on

'

April 3, 1984. related essentially the following,

was apprised by OIA of the purpose of this interview, wherein
advised that recollection of the travel was that on April 2, 1984,

. secretary had received a telephone call from
.

told secretary that
would be traveling to COMANCHE PEAK on April 3,1984, on official NRC

business, and wanted to meet with at the plant site. explained
that at the time of the call, was out of the office on travel, and later

secretary contacted in East Texas and infomed call,

stated that later contacted and confirmed that would be
able to meet with the NRC on site the following day (April 3,1984). Sometime
later received a call from
NRC, and that had asked if intended to fly to the plant
site on the TUGC0 aircraft and, if so, could the NRC employees accompany
on the aircraft. said that told that was intending to

. - travel via the utility aircraft and that the NRC employees would be able to
b accompany on the utility aircraft from Dallas to the plant site. At this
D point in the interview, emphasized that had not asked to
| operate the utility aircraft for the sole purpose of providing transportation
R for the NRC and had only asked if was already intending to travel

by aircraft, could the NRC employees accompany to the plant.
y explained that it required approximately two hours by car to travel from

Dallas to the plant and that normally flies to the site. The utility
operates a Beechcraft King Air aircraft which has the capability of operating.

|
in and out of short landing fields.

!

said that the following morning met at
the Dallas Ft. Worth Airport and later departed on the utility aircraft. They
landed at a landing site located approximately twenty miles from the plant
site. They were. picked up by a unmarked utility vehicle and transported to
the plant. While on site they had talked with a number of employees in regard
to the "T shirt" incident. They returned to Dallas Ft. Worth that af ternoon
via the utility aircraft.

Decmber 1.192R Dallas. Tx 187-31
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Report of Interview

Office of the General Counsel (OGC), U.S.
10, 1987,

Nuclear Regulatory Comission (NRC) was interviewed by OlA on July
regarding the propriety of NRC employees utilizing licensee. transportation,

rela,ted essentially the following,
advised that 10 CFR 0.735.42 is the operable regulation, and pre-

If the NRC reimbursescludes the use of free transportation by NRC employees.

the licensee for the cost of travel, then no violation is involved. informed OIA that if the use of a licensee aircraft became routine or occurred
on a regular basis as in the case of a utility operating a commuter flight,said that
then OGC would want to take "another look" at the issue,

was unaware of any use by NRC employees of utility aircraft on a frequent
office nonnally receives about one or two calls annually-

basis and that
regarding this issue,

advised OIA that the NRC practice of reimbursing the utilities for
air travel on the basis 'of what the cost of comercial air travel would be tooffice has
move the employee to the same destination is erroneous,
received an opinion from the Office of Government Ethics, that the cost should
be pro-rated based on the cost incurred by the utility to operate the air-knowledge there is no written regulation and
craft.- saio that to
this opinion was provided by the Government Ethics office verbally.

.

187-31Washington,OT,July 10, 1987 =

July 10, fM7. . . u w ,. - -
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Report of Interview ;

Division of Accounting and finance,
Office of Administration and Resources Management, U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Comission (NRC) was interviewed by OIA on December 2,1988, in regard to the
appropriate manner of computing the cost of air travel provided NRC employees

-

by utilities; related the following,

advised that in those instances when NRC employees have utilized
utility transportation, the concerned utility would bill the NRC Regional
Office for the cost of travel. The regional office would then initiate a

In the event the utilitypurchase order to provide payment to the utility.
did not submit a bill to the NRC, the region would compute the cost based on
the approximate cost of commercial air travel to the site or the nearest

L location to the site.
When asked if'the correct method of' computing the cost to the NRC would be the

;

actual cost to the utility to operate the conveyance in this instance an
advised that the information, cost of fuel, amount of fuel,

aircraft,
| expended, pilots salaries, etc., would not be available to the NRC and thatl

this data would be required to compute cost.

|

!
!

.

|
,
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